
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF GEORGIA 
DRUG TREATMENT, MENTAL HEALTH, SEX OFFENDER 

CONTRACT SERVICES FOR FY 2021 

 
  October 1, 2020 

 
MACON OFFICE: 
 
MACON/Warner Robins 
 
SOUTHERN CENTER FOR CHOICE THEORY - Sex Offender Treatment Provider 
411 Holt Avenue 
Macon, GA 31204 
(478) 741–1268 
Referrals are to be made thru Gloria Cisse’ 
Contacts:  
 
Andreas Cooke, Development Director, 478–390–1709, acooke@thesoutherncenterforchoicetheory.com  
Gloria Cisse’, 478–447–9191, gcisse@thesoutherncenterforchoicetheory.com  
Zenobia Hodges, Office Manager, zhodges@thesoutherncenterforchoicetheory.com 
 
Services: 
 
Blanket Purchase Agreement – 3 Yr. Contact (FY 20 – FY 22)  
 
PACTS Procurement No. 113G–2019–0020 
 
5012 – Sex Offense Specific Evaluation and Report 
6012 – Individual Counseling – Sex Offender 
6022 – Group Counseling – Sex Offender 
 
 
MACON OFFICE: cont’d. 
 
Polygrapher: Macon 
 
SEAN EDGAR & ASSOCIATES POLYGRAPH SERVICES, LLC 
262 Westwoods Drive 
Moultrie, GA 31768 
(229) 921–6376 
(229) 941–2225 (home) 
 
Contact:  Sean Edgar –gbi7676@outlook.com or sean.edgar@gbi.ga.gov 
 
Services: 
 
Non–Competitive Purchase Order – 1 Yr. Contract: PACTS Procurement No. SO113G–2021–0036 
 
5022 – Polygraph Examination 
 
 

mailto:acooke@thesoutherncenterforchoicetheory.com
mailto:gcisse@thesoutherncenterforchoicetheory.com
mailto:zhodges@thesoutherncenterforchoicetheory.com
mailto:gbi7676@outlook.com
mailto:sean.edgar@gbi.ga.gov


MIDDLE DISTRICT OF GEORGIA 
DRUG TREATMENT, MENTAL HEALTH, SEX OFFENDER 

CONTRACT SERVICES FOR FY 2021 

 
 
 
ATHENS OFFICE: 
 
DR. PAUL CARDOZO  – Sex Offender Treatment Provider 
215 Hawthorne Park, Ste. A      
Athens, GA 30606                
(706) 546–9880     
        Website: http://www.paulcardozopsychologist.com/ 
Contact: Dr. Paul Cardozo, pcardozo@att.net 
 
Office Manager: Enaka, Office Manager   
 
Services: 
 
Blanket Purchase Agreement – 3 Yr. Contact (FY 19 – FY 21)  
 
PACTS Procurement No. SO113G–2020–0023 
 
5012 –Sex Offense Specific Evaluation and Report 
6012 – Individual Counseling – Sex Offender 
6022 – Group Counseling – Sex Offender 
 
 
Polygrapher: Athens/Atlanta 
 
CHARLIE ALPHA TANGO INVESTIGATION, LLC 
1205 Johnson Ferry Road, Suite 136 #209 
Marietta, GA 30068 
(678) 594–3928 
(404) 408–7856      
 
Contact: 
Sarah C. Thomas, polygraphcat@gmail.com 
 
Services: 
 
Non–Competitive Purchase Order – 1 Yr. Contract: PACTS Procurement No. SO113G–2021–0045 
 
5022 – Polygraph Examination 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.paulcardozopsychologist.com/
mailto:pcardozo@att.net
mailto:polygraphcat@gmail.com


MIDDLE DISTRICT OF GEORGIA 
DRUG TREATMENT, MENTAL HEALTH, SEX OFFENDER 

CONTRACT SERVICES FOR FY 2021 

 
ATHENS OFFICE: cont’d. 
 
ALLIANCE RECOVERY CENTER, INC. 
119 Sycamore Drive 
Athens, GA 30606 
(706) 850–2121 
(706) 850–2120 (f) 
 
Contact: 
Julia Dail, LCSW, CAADC, CAC II, Program Director, juliadail@yahoo.com 
Stephanie Beitlich, LMSW, CAADC, stephanie.beitlich@gmail.com 
Donald Burris, MSW, donaldburris13@yahoo.com 
Shannon Corda, LCSW, CAADC, shannon.b.corda@gmail.com 
Amanda Dulaney, LAPCm CAADC, amandacdulaney@gmail.com 
Michelle King, LMSW, michellefarist@gmail.com 
Dani Riding, LAPC, dol269@gmail.com 
Cathy Etherington, Owner/Billing, c. 770-315-7061, cgetherington8163@gmail.com 
 
Services: 
 
Blanket Purchase Agreement – 3 Yr. Contact (FY 19 – FY 21)  
 
PACTS Procurement No. 113G–2020–0003  
 
2010 – Substance Abuse Counseling – Individual 
2020 – Substance Abuse Counseling – Group 
 
 
PACTS Procurement No. MH113G-2020-0003 
 
6015 – Individual Counseling – Integrated Treatment Dual Diagnosis 
6026 – Group Counseling – Integrated Treatment Dual Diagnosis 
 
Non–Competitive Purchase Order – 1 Yr. Contract: PACTS Procurement No. MH113G–2021–0031 
 
5011 – Mental Health Assessment 
6010 – Mental Health Counseling – Individual 
 
Non–Competitive Purchase Order – 1 Yr. Contract: PACTS Procurement No. 113G–2021–0047(UA) 
 
1011 – Urine Collection/Testing – Hand Held Devices    
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:juliadail@yahoo.com
mailto:stephanie.beitlich@gmail.com
mailto:donaldburris13@yahoo.com
mailto:shannon.b.corda@gmail.com
mailto:amandacdulaney@gmail.com
mailto:michellefarist@gmail.com
mailto:dol269@gmail.com


MIDDLE DISTRICT OF GEORGIA 
DRUG TREATMENT, MENTAL HEALTH, SEX OFFENDER 

CONTRACT SERVICES FOR FY 2021 

 
COLUMBUS OFFICE: 
 
PASTORAL INSTITUTE, INC.  
2022 15th Avenue      Website: www.pilink.org 
Columbus, GA 31901 
(706) 649–6500 
(706) 649–6521 (f) 
 
Referrals are to be made thru Donna Plummer. 
Contacts: 
 
Sandy Harris, CFO, sharris@pilink.org 
Donna C. Plummer – Clinical Director, x. 1234, dplummer@pilink.org  
Judith Skinner Hardy – Professional Counselor, jskinner@pilink.org  
Nancy Hamilton – Officer Manager –x. 1218, nhamilton@pilink.org  
 
Services: 
 
Blanket Purchase Agreement – 3 Yr. Contact (FY 20 – FY 22)  
 
PACTS Procurement No. 113G–2020–0004 
 
2010 – Substance Abuse Counseling - Individual 
2020 – Substance Abuse Counseling - Group 
   
5011 – Mental Health Intake – Assessment and Report 
6010 – Mental Health Counseling – Individual 
 
Non–Competitive Purchase Order – 1 Yr. Contract: PACTS Procurement No. SO113G–2021–0015 
 
6015 – Individual Counseling – Integrated Treatment Dual Diagnosis 
6026 – Group Counseling – Integrated Treatment Dual Diagnosis 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.pilink.org/
mailto:sharris@pilink.org
mailto:dplummer@pilink.org
mailto:jskinner@pilink.org
mailto:nhamilton@pilink.org


MIDDLE DISTRICT OF GEORGIA 
DRUG TREATMENT, MENTAL HEALTH, SEX OFFENDER 

CONTRACT SERVICES FOR FY 2021 

 
COLUMBUS OFFICE: cont’d. 
 
THE SOUTHERN CENTER FOR CHOICE THEORY  
411 Holt Avenue 
Macon, GA 31204 
(478) 741–1268 
 
Contacts:  
 
Andreas Cooke, Development Director, 478–390–1709, acooke@thesoutherncenterforchoicetheory.com  
Gloria Cisse’, 478–447–9191, gcisse@thesoutherncenterforchoicetheory.com  
Zenobia Hodges, Office Manager, zhodges@thesoutherncenterforchoicetheory.com 
 
Services: 
 
Blanket Purchase Agreement – 3 Yr. Contact (FY 20 – FY 20)  
 
PACTS Procurement No. 113G–2020–0022 
 
5012 – Sex Offense Specific Evaluation and Report 
6012 – Individual Counseling – Sex Offender 
6022 – Group Counseling – Sex Offender 
 
 
Polygrapher:  Columbus 
 
CHARLIE ALPHA TANGO INVESTIGATION, LLC 
1205 Johnson Ferry Road, Suite 136 #209 
Marietta, GA 30068 
(678) 594–3928 
(404) 408–7856      
 
Contact: 
Sarah C. Thomas, polygraphcat@gmail.com 
 
Services: 
 
Non–Competitive Purchase Order – 1 Yr. Contract: PACTS Procurement No. SO113G–2021–0037 
 
5022 – Polygraph Examination 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:acooke@thesoutherncenterforchoicetheory.com
mailto:gcisse@thesoutherncenterforchoicetheory.com
mailto:zhodges@thesoutherncenterforchoicetheory.com
mailto:polygraphcat@gmail.com


MIDDLE DISTRICT OF GEORGIA 
DRUG TREATMENT, MENTAL HEALTH, SEX OFFENDER 

CONTRACT SERVICES FOR FY 2021 

 
ALBANY OFFICE: 
 
ANDY MARTIN, LPC, MAC, SAP 
1713–A Dawson Road      website:  http://andymartinlpc.com 
Albany, GA 31707 
(229) 344–7437 
(229) 889–9675 (f) 
 
Contacts: Andy Martin, Owner, banjocounselor@gmail.com  
 
Non–Competitive Purchase Order – 1 Yr. Contract: PACTS Procurement No. 113G–2021–0005 
 
2010 – Individual Substance Abuse Counseling 
2020 – Group Substance Abuse Counseling 
 
Non–Competitive Purchase Order – 1 Yr. Contract: PACTS Procurement No. MH113G–2021–0014 
 
5011 – Mental Health – Assessment Report 
6010 – Mental Health – Individuals 
6015 – Individual Counseling Co-Occurring Disorder 
6026 – Group Counseling Co-Occurring Disorder 
 
 
Polygrapher: Albany 
 
SEAN EDGAR & ASSOCIATES POLYGRAPH SERVICES, LLC 
262 Westwoods Drive 
Moultrie, GA 31768 
(229) 921–6376 
(229) 941–2225 (home) 
 
Contact:  Sean Edgar –gbi7676@outlook.com or sean.edgar@gbi.ga.gov 
 
Services: 
 
Non–Competitive Purchase Order – 1 Yr. Contract: PACTS Procurement No. 113G–2021–0042 
 
5022 – Polygraph Examination 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://andymartinlpc.com/
mailto:banjocounselor@gmail.com
mailto:gbi7676@outlook.com
mailto:sean.edgar@gbi.ga.gov


MIDDLE DISTRICT OF GEORGIA 
DRUG TREATMENT, MENTAL HEALTH, SEX OFFENDER 

CONTRACT SERVICES FOR FY 2021 

 
THOMASVILLE: 
 
ANDY MARTIN, LPC, MAC, SAP   Mailing: 
420–5 West Jackson Street     P. O. Box 1044 
Thomasville, GA 31292     Thomasville, GA 31799-1044 
(229) 344–7437      website:  http://andymartinlpc.com 
 
Hours of Operation:  Friday 9:00 AM to 5:00 PM 
 
Contact: Andy Martin, Owner, banjocounselor@gmail.com  
 
Non–Competitive Purchase Order –1 Yr. Contract:  PACTS Procurement No. 113G–2021–0028 
 
2010 – Individual Substance Abuse Counseling 
2020 – Group Substance Abuse Counseling 
 
Non–Competitive Purchase Order –1 Yr. Contract:  PACTS Procurement No. 113G–2021–0029 
 
5011 – Mental Health Assessment and Report 
6010 – Individual Mental Health Counseling 
6015 – Individual Counseling – Integrated Treatment for Dual Diagnosis 
6026 – Group Counseling – Integrated Treatment for Dual Diagnosis 
 
 
Polygrapher: Thomasville 
 
SEAN EDGAR & ASSOCIATES POLYGRAPH SERVICES, LLC 
262 Westwoods Drive 
Moultrie, GA 31768 
(229) 921–6376 
(229) 941–2225 (home) 
 
Contact:  Sean Edgar –gbi7676@outlook.com or sean.edgar@gbi.ga.gov 
 
Services: 
 
Non–Competitive Purchase Order – 1 Yr. Contract: PACTS Procurement No. 113G–2021–0039 
 
5022 – Polygraph Examination 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://andymartinlpc.com/
mailto:banjocounselor@gmail.com
mailto:gbi7676@outlook.com
mailto:sean.edgar@gbi.ga.gov


MIDDLE DISTRICT OF GEORGIA 
DRUG TREATMENT, MENTAL HEALTH, SEX OFFENDER 

CONTRACT SERVICES FOR FY 2021 

 
ALBANY/BAINBRIDGE 
 
RED HILLS COUNSELING SERVICES, LLC 
2100 Backlake Circle 
Bainbridge, GA 39819 
(229) 254–1736 
 
Contacts: 
 
Larry Nichols, Owner/Counselor, redhillscounseling@yahoo.com 
Office Address: 107 E. Water St., Bainbridge, GA 39817 
 
Services: 
 
Non–Competitive Purchase Order – 1 Yr. Contract: PACTS Procurement No. 113G–2021–0011 
 
2010 – Individual Substance Abuse Counseling 
2020 – Group Substance Abuse Counseling 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:redhillscounseling@yahoo.com


MIDDLE DISTRICT OF GEORGIA 
DRUG TREATMENT, MENTAL HEALTH, SEX OFFENDER 

CONTRACT SERVICES FOR FY 2021 

 
VALDOSTA OFFICE: 
 
PEACEWAY COUNSELING AND MEDIATION SERVICES  
2405 Bemiss Road 
Valdosta, GA 31602      Website: www.peacewaycms.com 
(229) 333–2351 
(229) 333–2353 (f) 
 
Contacts:   
Dr. F. Tirrell Andrews, EdD; LMFT, Program Director, tandrews@peacewaycms.com 
Lucretia Andrews, EdD; LMFT, Clinical Director, landrews@peacewaycms.com 
Valentina Benjamin, Administrative Assistant, vbenjamin274@peacewaycms.com 
Susan Bravo, MA; LPC; MAC; CSOC, SO Counselor/Facilitator, sgayoso274@peacwaycms.com 
Lashayla Dyer, LCSW, Therapist, ldyer@peacewaycms.com 
Yolanda Fedd, MS; CCAADC; CCS;S/T, Therapist, yfedd274@peacewaycms.com 
Shirley Goizueta, Billing Specialist, sgoizueta@peacewaycms.com 
Ted Hall, MS; S/T, Therapist, thall274@peacewaycms.com 
Sandra Jones, MSW; S/T, Therapist, sjones274@peacewaycms.com 
Brenda Keller, LAPC, Therapist, bkeller274@peacewaycms.com 
Ebonique Martin, LMFT, Therapist, emartin@peacewaycms.com 
Calvin Nelson, ThD; APC; NCACII; CACII, Therapist, cnelson@peacewaycms.com 
Barbara Smith, Office Manager/Billing, barbsmith@peacewaycms.com 
Gina Stalvey, Administrative Assistant, gstalvey271@peacewaycms.com 
Lotonia Watkins, LPC, Therapist, lwatkins271@peacewaycms.com 
Shelia Walker, MS/ST; CADCII, Therapist, sheliadwalker@att.net 
Calvin Whitehead, LCSW; MAC, Therapist, cwhitehead271@peacewaycms.com 
 
Blanket Purchase Agreement – 3 Yr. Contact (FY 19 – FY 21)  
 
PACTS Procurement No. SO113G–2020–0007 
 
5012 – Sex Offense Evaluation and Report 
6012 – Individual Counseling – Sex Offender 
6022 – Group Counseling – Sex Offender 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.peacewaycms.com/
mailto:tandrews@peacewaycms.com
mailto:landrews@peacewaycms.com
mailto:vbenjamin274@peacewaycms.com
mailto:sgayoso274@peacwaycms.com
mailto:ldyer@peacewaycms.com
mailto:yfedd274@peacewaycms.com
mailto:sgoizueta@peacewaycms.com
mailto:thall274@peacewaycms.com
mailto:sjones274@peacewaycms.com
mailto:bkeller274@peacewaycms.com
mailto:emartin@peacewaycms.com
mailto:cnelson@peacewaycms.com
mailto:barbsmith@peacewaycms.com
mailto:gstalvey271@peacewaycms.com
mailto:lwatkins271@peacewaycms.com
mailto:sheliadwalker@att.net
mailto:cwhitehead271@peacewaycms.com


MIDDLE DISTRICT OF GEORGIA 
DRUG TREATMENT, MENTAL HEALTH, SEX OFFENDER 

CONTRACT SERVICES FOR FY 2021 

 
VALDOSTA OFFICE: cont’d. 
 
Polygrapher: Valdosta 
 
SEAN EDGAR & ASSOCIATES POLYGRAPH SERVICES, LLC 
262 Westwoods Drive 
Moultrie, GA 31768    Contact: Sean Edgar –gbi7676@outlook.com 
(229) 921–6376 
(229) 941–2225 (home) 
 
Services: 
 
Non–Competitive Purchase Order – 1 Yr. Contract: PACTS Procurement No. 113G–2021–0038 
 
5022 – Polygraph Examination 
 

mailto:gbi7676@outlook.com

